

No. 10-7387

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MONROE ACE SETSER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

JASON D. HAWKINS*
KEVIN J. PAGE
J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
MONICA MARKLEY
RICHARD A. ANDERSON
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
525 Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202-5002
(214) 767-2746
Jason_Hawkins@fd.org

August 19, 2011

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. The district court had no authority to impose a consecutive term of imprison- ment.....	13
A. A federal district court’s consecutive sentencing authority does not extend to future state sentences	13
1. The plain text of 18 U.S.C. § 3584(a) does not authorize a district court to order a sentence to run consecu- tively to a future state sentence.....	13
a. The statute’s first sentence grants consecutive sentencing au- thority only as to simultaneously- imposed and already-imposed sentences	14
b. The statute’s second and third sentences provide no addi- tional consecutive sentencing authority	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Important canons of statutory construction support this conclusion....	20
3. The legislative history of § 3584 supports Mr. Setser’s reading	22
4. The Sentencing Commission recognizes that a defendant is “subject to an undischarged term of imprisonment” only if he has already been sentenced to prison	24
B. The district court has no inherent authority to circumvent the limitations of § 3584(a)	26
C. Mr. Setser’s reading produces the only logical rule	27
D. The circuit court’s rule raises serious concerns of federalism and comity	30
E. Mr. Setser was not already subject to an undischarged term of imprisonment in his state probation case	33
II. Alternatively, inclusion of the consecutive order resulted in an unreasonable sentence...	36
A. The district court’s judgment is impossible to implement.....	38
B. An impossible sentence is an unreasonable sentence.....	40
III. The proper remedy is to strike the consecutive term of the judgment.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Barden v. Keohane</i> , 921 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	21
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	35
<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	34
<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975)	15
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	43
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 634 (Tex. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapath Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	21
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	22
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	42, 43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	30
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	34
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	21
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	30
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	3, 31
<i>Prewitt v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	26
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	16
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	19
<i>Ex parte Spears</i> , 235 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. Crim. App. 1951)	7, 32
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	40
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	33
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 48 F.3d 427 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 49 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 920 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1991)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Candia</i> , 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>United States v. Carrasco-De-Jesus</i> , 589 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 927 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Cofske</i> , 157 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 416 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 595 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>United States v. Daugherty</i> , 269 U.S. 360 (1926)....	12, 40
<i>United States v. Donoso</i> , 521 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 106 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. French</i> , 46 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 551 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 607 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850).....	18
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Matera</i> , 489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007)	37
<i>United States v. Mayotte</i> , 249 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 521 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	20
<i>United States v. Ogg</i> , 992 F.2d 265 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 618 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	19
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Pray</i> , 373 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2004)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Quintana-Gomez</i> , 521 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Setser</i> , 607 F.3d 128 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 49 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 1995)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tisdale</i> , 248 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>United States v. Turnipseed</i> , 159 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 610 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	29
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 456 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	30, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	12, 21, 22, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	22, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3584	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3584(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3584(b)	9, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3584(c)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3585	3
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3621	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	24
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)(D)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738	30
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.08.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	15, 33
BOP Program Statement No. P5160.05 § 9	39, 44
BOP Program Statement No. P5160.05 § 9(b)(1).....	3, 4
BOP Program Statement No. P5160.05 § 9(b)(4- 5)	4
Henry J. Sadowski, <i>Interaction of Federal and State Sentences When the Federal Defendant is Under Primary Jurisdiction</i> (July 7, 2011), http://www.bop.gov/news/ifss.pdf (last visited August 16, 2011)	39
S. REP. NO. 98-225 (1983)	22, 23, 36
THE RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY RE- VISED EDITION (1988)	15
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTION- ARY (10th ed. 1993)	33
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (2d College ed. 1984)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

USSG § 4A1.135
USSG § 5G1.324, 25, 34, 38
USSG § 5G1.3(a).....24
USSG § 5G1.3(b).....24, 35
USSG § 5G1.3(c)24, 25, 38
USSG § 5K2.2338
